

No. _____

In the
Supreme Court of the United States

EUGENE MAZO, et al.,

Petitioners,

v.

NEW JERSEY SECRETARY OF STATE, et al.,

Respondents.

**On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Third Circuit**

PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI

WALTER M. LUERS

COHN LIFLAND

PEARLMAN

HERRMANN

& KNOPF LLP

250 Pehle Ave., Suite 401

Saddle Brook, NJ 07663

PAUL D. CLEMENT

Counsel of Record

ANDREW C. LAWRENCE*

JAMES Y. XI*

CLEMENT & MURPHY, PLLC

706 Duke Street

Alexandria, VA 22314

(202) 742-8900

paul.clement@clementmurphy.com

*Supervised by principals of the firm
who are members of the Virginia bar

Counsel for Petitioners

April 21, 2023

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTION PRESENTED.....	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING	ii
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT.....	iii
STATEMENT OF RELATED PROCEEDINGS.....	iv
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	vii
PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI	1
OPINIONS BELOW	4
JURISDICTION	4
CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED.....	4
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	5
A. Legal & Historical Background	5
B. Facts & Procedural History	9
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION.....	13
I. The Third Circuit’s Conclusion That New Jersey May Directly Regulate The Content Of Political Speech At The Decisive Stage Of The Electoral Process Defies The First Amendment And This Court’s Precedents	16
A. New Jersey’s Slogan Statutes Are Plainly Unconstitutional Under Traditional First Amendment Analysis	16
B. The Third Circuit Erred in Invoking and Applying <i>Anderson-Burdick</i>	22
II. The Decision Below Conflicts With Decisions From Other Lower Courts.....	31
III. The Question Presented Is Exceptionally Important.....	33
CONCLUSION	36

APPENDIX

Appendix A

Opinion, United States Court of Appeals for
the Third Circuit, *Mazo v. N.J. Sec. of State*,
No. 21-2630 (Nov. 23, 2022) App-1

Appendix B

Opinion, United States District Court for
the District of New Jersey, *Mazo v. Way*,
No. 20-08174 (July 30, 2021) App-51

Appendix C

Relevant Constitutional and Statutory
Provisions..... App-98
U.S. Const. amend. I App-98
N.J. Stat. Ann. §19:23-17 App-98
N.J. Stat. Ann. §19:23-25.1 App-99

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Anderson v. Celebrezze</i> , 460 U.S. 780 (1983).....	2
<i>Anderson v. Martin</i> , 375 U.S. 399 (1964).....	1, 18
<i>Andino v. Middleton</i> , 141 S.Ct. 9 (2020).....	35
<i>Bachrach v. Sec’y of the Commonwealth</i> , 415 N.E.2d 832 (Mass. 1981).....	31, 32
<i>Barr v. Am. Ass’n of Pol. Consultants, Inc.</i> , 140 S.Ct. 2335 (2020).....	27
<i>Bendix Autolite Corp.</i> <i>v. Midwesco Enters., Inc.</i> , 486 U.S. 888 (1988).....	30
<i>Brown v. Ent. Merchs. Ass’n</i> , 564 U.S. 786 (2011).....	22
<i>Brown v. Hartlage</i> , 456 U.S. 45 (1982).....	3, 16, 17, 19, 26
<i>Buckley v. Am. Const. L. Found., Inc.</i> , 525 U.S. 182 (1999).....	17
<i>Buckley v. Valeo</i> , 424 U.S. 1 (1976).....	17
<i>Burdick v. Takushi</i> , 504 U.S. 428 (1992).....	2
<i>Burson v. Freeman</i> , 504 U.S. 191 (1992).....	18, 24
<i>Church of Lukumi Babalu Aye, Inc.</i> <i>v. Hialeah</i> , 508 U.S. 520 (1993).....	22

<i>Citizens United v. FEC</i> , 558 U.S. 310 (2010).....	17, 18, 25
<i>City of Austin</i> <i>v. Reagan Nat’l Advert. of Austin, LLC</i> , 142 S.Ct. 1464 (2022).....	3, 26
<i>City of Boerne v. Flores</i> , 521 U.S. 507 (1997).....	17
<i>Cook v. Gralike</i> , 531 U.S. 510 (2001).....	18, 33
<i>Crawford v. Marion Cnty. Election Bd.</i> , 553 U.S. 181 (2008).....	30
<i>Daunt v. Benson</i> , 956 F.3d 396 (6th Cir. 2020).....	29, 30
<i>Daunt v. Benson</i> , 999 F.3d 299 (6th Cir. 2021).....	30
<i>Democratic Nat’l Comm.</i> <i>v. Wis. State Legislature</i> , 141 S.Ct. 28 (2020).....	35
<i>FEC v. Cruz</i> , 142 S.Ct. 1638 (2022).....	34
<i>FEC v. Wis. Right To Life, Inc.</i> , 551 U.S. 449 (2007).....	26
<i>Iancu v. Brunetti</i> , 139 S.Ct. 2294 (2019).....	20
<i>Matal v. Tam</i> , 582 U.S. 218 (2017).....	28
<i>McConnell v. FEC</i> , 540 U.S. 93 (2003).....	22, 25
<i>McIntyre v. Ohio Elections Comm.</i> , 514 U.S. 334 (1995).....	23

<i>Merrill v. Milligan</i> , 142 S.Ct. 879 (2022).....	35
<i>Meyer v. Grant</i> , 486 U.S. 414 (1988).....	20, 23, 29
<i>Mills v. Alabama</i> , 384 U.S. 214 (1966).....	16, 26
<i>Minn. Voters All. v. Mansky</i> , 138 S.Ct. 1876 (2018).....	19
<i>Monitor Patriot Co. v. Roy</i> , 401 U.S. 265 (1971).....	16
<i>Reno v. ACLU</i> , 521 U.S. 844 (1997).....	29
<i>Republican Nat’l Comm.</i> <i>v. Democratic Nat’l Comm.</i> , 140 S.Ct. 1205 (2020).....	35
<i>Republican Party of Minn. v. White</i> , 536 U.S. 765 (2002).....	17, 19, 27
<i>Roman Cath. Diocese of Brooklyn v. Cuomo</i> , 141 S.Ct. 63 (2020).....	33
<i>Rosen v. Brown</i> , 970 F.2d 169 (6th Cir. 1992).....	33
<i>Rosenberger</i> <i>v. Rector & Visitors of Univ. of Va.</i> , 515 U.S. 819 (1995).....	20
<i>Rubin v. City of Santa Monica</i> , 308 F.3d 1008 (9th Cir. 2002).....	33
<i>Sorrell v. IMS Health Inc.</i> , 564 U.S. 552 (2011).....	28

<i>Wash. State Grange</i> <i>v. Wash. State Republican Party,</i> 552 U.S. 442 (2008).....	18, 25
Constitutional Provision	
U.S. Const. amend. I	16
Statutes	
N.J. Stat. Ann. §19:13-3	5
N.J. Stat. Ann. §19:13-4	8, 21
N.J. Stat. Ann. §19:23-5	5
N.J. Stat. Ann. §19:23-6	5
N.J. Stat. Ann. §19:23-7	5
N.J. Stat. Ann. §19:23-8	5
N.J. Stat. Ann. §19:23-9	5
N.J. Stat. Ann. §19:23-10	5
N.J. Stat. Ann. §19:23-11	5
N.J. Stat. Ann. §19:23-17 ...	1, 2, 5, 6, 19, 20, 21, 25, 33
N.J. Stat. Ann. §19:23-18	8
N.J. Stat. Ann. §19:23-21	5
N.J. Stat. Ann. §19:23-22.4	5
N.J. Stat. Ann. §19:23-25.1	1, 20
N.J. Stat. Ann. §19:49-2	7, 8
Other Authorities	
Edward B. Foley, <i>Voting Rules</i> <i>and Constitutional Law,</i> 81 Geo. Wash. L. Rev. 1836 (2013).....	30
Joey Fox, <i>Off-the-Line Toms River Slates</i> <i>Descend Into Legal Battle Over Ballot</i>	

<i>Slogan</i> , N.J. Globe (Apr. 12, 2023), https://bit.ly/3mTNsPb	7
<i>Jersey Candidate Sues for Listing With Dewey</i> , N.Y. Times (Mar. 30, 1944), https://nyti.ms/3UKxvHA	6
Derek T. Muller, <i>The Fundamental Weakness of Flabby Balancing Tests in Federal Election Law Litigation</i> , Excess of Democracy (Apr. 20, 2020), https://bit.ly/3mIZf2T	30
Note, “ <i>As the Legislature Has Prescribed</i> ”: <i>Removing Presidential Elections from the Anderson-Burdick Framework</i> , 135 Harv. L. Rev. 1082 (2022).....	30
Brett M. Pugach, <i>The County Line: The Law and Politics of Ballot Positioning in New Jersey</i> , 72 Rutgers U.L. Rev. 629 (2020).....	7, 8, 34
Suzi Ragheb, <i>How New Jersey Political Parties Rig the Ballot</i> , J. of Int’l & Pub. Affs. (June 23, 2021), https://bit.ly/40hR3F2	9
Kate Hardiman Rhodes, <i>Restoring the Proper Role of the Courts in Election Law: Toward A Reinvention of the Political Question Doctrine</i> , 20 Geo. J.L. & Pub. Pol’y 755 (2022).....	35
Julia Sass Rubin, <i>Does the County Line Matter? An Analysis of New Jersey’s 2020 Primary Election Results</i> , N.J. Policy Perspective (Aug. 13, 2020), https://bit.ly/42HXlQj	8
David Wildstein, <i>GOP House Candidate Told He Can Use ‘Let’s Go Brand*n’ As His</i>	

Slogan If He Drops 'FJB,' N.J. Globe
(Apr. 7, 2022), <https://bit.ly/42Aiyvg> 6

Wittreich Loses in Ballot Appeal,
Trenton Evening Times (Apr. 2, 1944) 6
